thirty-one [131] «ml one hund ed and thirty-two 
[133) in the original plat of the town, now city, 
of Crawfordsville, Indiana, bounded as follows: 
Beginning ai a point forty-three [4'U feet and 
four [4] Inches south of'he north-went corner of 
said lut number one hundred and thirty-one 
[131], running thenc- s >utli twenty-two [42] 
feet, thence east one hundred and twenty-three 
[123] feet and eight IS] inches, thence north 
twenty-two [22] feet, tbeuce west one hundred 
aud twenty-three [1J3] leet and eight ;H] Inches 
to Hie place of begii niug, reserving llfteen [15] 
feel for an alley on the east en 1 thereof, on the 
ground floor of the three story brlok building